a number of approaches:

 vary the interest rate

 for drain diversion, vary the configurations of storage size and volume diverted

 vary key inputs of capital cost, annual cost, P removal, N removal, and the value of water

each by 20%. These variations lump a number of processes eg. a 20% reduction in P

removed may result from a concentration change, or a irrigation runoff change.

Table 9.4 shows the sensitivity of the analysis to interest rates of 4% and 10%.  In general, there

are no major shifts in the results arising from the different interest rates.  As the rate increases,

the cost of capital increases, increasing the net costs.  Options with low capital costs are less

affected by this parameter (eg. diverters without storages).

The benefits of drain diversion using storages still outweigh the costs under the various interest

rates, with a reduction in net benefit for higher rates reflecting the higher annual cost of capital.

Goulburn Murray Water  Nutrients in Irrigation Drainage, May 1995

HydroTechnology, Water Ecoscience   124

Table 9.4:  Sensitivity of Net Cost of nutrient reduction strategies to interest rates of 8%, 4% and 10%

Strategy 8% 4% %10

 Net Cost/P Net Cost/N Net Cost/P Net Cost/N Net Cost/P Net Cost/N

 removed removed removed removed removed removed

 ($/kg) ($/kg) ($/kg) ($/kg) ($/kg) ($/kg)

Wa: Wetlands - harvesting (40ha) 17 7 13 5 19 8

Wa: Wetlands - no harvesting 20 8 15 6 24 10

Wb: Wetlands - harvesting (40ha) 10 4 8 3 11 4

Wb: Wetlands - no harvesting 10 4 7 3 12 5

Dairy shed pondage systems (40 ha, 120 cows) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Whole farm planning including 100% reuse 43 24 30 17 38 27

Whole farm planning including 50% reuse 93 51 67 37 84 60

Reuse only (100%) 2 1 -1 0 2 1

Reuse only (50%) 10 6 6 3 9 7

Tailwater Management 1 2 -1 -0.1 1 0

Drain diverter (20ML storage = 400ML) -3 -1 -8 -3 -1 0

Drain diverter (50 ML storage =1000ML) -6 -2 -9 -4 -4 -2

Drain diverter (100 ML storage = 2000ML) -7 -3 -10 -4 -6 -2

Drain diveter no storage , 400 ML licence -11 -4 -13 -5 -10 -4

Wa: Wetland assuming “high” capital costs,

Wb: equivalent wetland with respect to benefits, with “low” capital costs if site conditions are suitable

Goulburn Murray Water  Nutrients in Irrigation Drainage, May 1995

HydroTechnology, Water Ecoscience  125

For the option of  drain diversion, with farm storages, the assumptions of the size and number of

times a storage would be filled obviously affect costs and benefits.  These assumptions have

been tested further, and the results are shown in Tables 9.5 and 9.6, and Figure 9.1.

Table 9.5 includes 20 ML, 50 ML, and 100 ML storages filled 20 times per year.  Table 9.6